- 2. After the first day of May next, no pigs shall be kept in the City of Saint John, nor more than two cows be kept together in the same place or premises in the said City, without a licence from the said Board in such cases being first had and obtained therefor; and the Board may regulate the penalties for the violation of this section, to any extent not exceeding twenty dollars, and enforce the same under the provisions of the fifteenth section of the said Act passed in the eighteenth year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to establish a Board of Health in the City and County of Saint John.
- 3. If it shall appear to the said Chairman by the oath of any person, that any person within the jurisdiction of the said Board is likely to give material evidence in any matter triable before the said Chairman, and after being duly summoned will not appear to be examined as a witness at the hearing of the said complaint, the said Chairman may issue his Warrant to compel his appearance at the hearing: If on the appearance of the witness he refuse to be examined on oath, the Chairman may commit him to the common Gaol for any time not exceeding seven days.

CAP. XXVII.

An Act further to amend an Act intituled An Act for establishing and maintaining a Police Force in the Parish of Portland, in the City and County of Saint John.

Section.

1. Penalty for standing in groups and obstructing passengers.

2. Policemen may enter taverns, and no Keeper to sell liquor after eleven o'clock, P. M. Section.

 Summons may issue on a verbal or written complaint, for violation of spirituous liquor sale Act.

Passed 12th April 1861.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:—

1. Three or more persons shall not stand in a group, or near to each other, on or near any sidewalk or crossing of any Street in the Parish of Portland, in the City and County of Saint John, in such a manner as to obstruct a free passage for foot passengers, for a longer time than twenty minutes, under a penalty not exceeding eight dollars, nor more than five

minutes after a request to move on made by a Magistrate, Policeman, or other Peace Officer of the said Parish, under like penalty.

- 2. That it shall be lawful for the Police Force of the said Parish, or any of them, to enter into any house, place, or premises where liquor is sold; and no licensed Tavern Keeper shall sell any liquor in the said Parish after eleven o'clock at night, under a penalty on the proprietor not exceeding eight dollars, to be recovered before the Police Magistrate.
- 3. A Summons may be issued and proceeded on for a breach of the Act regulating the sale of spirituous liquors, on a verbal or written complaint, without oath.

CAP. XXVIII.

An Act to alter and amend an Act intituled An Act to amend the Charter of the City of Saint John and certain Acts of Assembly relating to the local government of the said City.

Section

- Authority to make separate Ward lists of voters for elections of Mayor. Aldermen. Councillors, and Constables.
- 2. Authoricy to make bye laws for preparation of such lists and conducting the elections
- 3. Removal of doubts as to right of leaseholders to vote.

Section.

- 4 When nominations of candidates shall be filed
- 5. No certificate to be given to persons not assessed Effect of certificate of being a fireman.
- 6. Lists of firemen to be furnished to the Receiver of taxes.

Passed 12th April 1861.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:—

- 1. That whenever the Common Council of the City of Saint John shall so order and direct, the lists of voters at the elections for Mayor, or Aldermen, Councillors, and Constables, in the City of Saint John, shall be separate Ward lists, instead of general lists of all the voters in the said City; which lists shall contain the names only of persons authorized to vote in the particular Ward for which they shall be respectively prepared; and no person shall be allowed to vote in any other Ward than that in the list for which his name shall be contained.
- 2. The Mayor, Aldermen, and Commonalty of the said City shall have power to make such bye laws as may be necessary for the preparation of such Ward lists and the con-